Technical Specification for General Wiring Cables CAB-03-036
Issue 6
© SP Power Systems Limited  Page 1 of 21
Internal Use Internal Use Internal Use Internal Use
1. SCOPE
This specification details requirements for General Wiring cables up to and including 450/750V for use
on lighting and general power wiring installations complying with BS 7671. Whilst most cables detailed
in this specification are employed in situations that will not form part of our networks, several are used

SC-02 30980080 2.5 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Brown) 6491B2/5
SC-02 30057786 2.5 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Black) 6491B2/5
SC-02 30980077 2.5 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Grey) 6491B2/5
SC-02 30057785 2.5 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Blue) 6491B2/5
SC-02 30980078 2.5 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Green/Yellow) 6491B2/5
SC-03 30057795 4.0 mm2 stranded Copper LSZH (Brown) 6491B4
SC-03 30057796 4.0 mm2 stranded Copper LSZH (Black) 6491B4
SC-03 30057799 4.0 mm2 stranded Copper LSZH (Grey) 6491B4
SC-03 30057797 4.0 mm2 stranded Copper LSZH (Blue) 6491B4
SC-03 30057798 4.0 mm2 stranded Copper LSZH (Green/Yellow) 6491B4
SC-04 30057807 6.0 mm2 stranded Copper LSZH (Brown) 6491B6
SC-04 30057805 6.0 mm2 stranded Copper LSZH (Black) 6491B6
SC-04 30057808 6.0 mm2 stranded Copper LSZH (Grey) 6491B6
SC-04 30057806 6.0 mm2 stranded Copper LSZH (Blue) 6491B6
SC-04 30980054 6.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Green/Yellow) 6491B6
SC-05 30057779 10.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Brown) 6491B10
SC-05 30057777 10.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Black) 6491B10
SC-05 30057778 10.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Blue) 6491B10
SC-05 30057780 10.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Grey) 6491B10
SC-05 30980055 10.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Green/Yellow) 6491B10
SC-06 30057783 16.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Brown) 6491B16
SC-06 30057781 16.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Black) 6491B16
SC-06 30057782 16.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Blue) 6491B16
SC-06 30057784 16.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Grey) 6491B16
SC-06 30980057 16.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Green/Yellow) 6491B16
SC-07 30057789 25.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Brown) 6491B25
SC-07 30057787 25.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Black) 6491B25
SC-07 30057788 25.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Blue) 6491B25
SC-07 30057791 25.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Grey) 6491B25
Technical Specification for General Wiring Cables CAB-03-036
Issue 6
© SP Power Systems Limited  Page 14 of 21
Internal Use Internal Use Internal Use Internal Use
Ref SAP Description Supplier Code
SC-07 30057790 25.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Green/Yellow) 6491B25
SC-08 30057793 35.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Brown) 6491B35
SC-08 30057792 35.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Black) 6491B35
SC-08 30980058 35.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Blue) 6491B35
SC-08 30057794 35.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Grey) 6491B35
SC-08 30980059 35.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Green/Yellow) 6491B35
SC-09 30057802 50.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Brown) 6491B50
SC-09 30057800 50.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Black) 6491B50
SC-09 30057801 50.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Blue) 6491B50
SC-09 30057804 50.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Grey) 6491B50
SC-09 30057803 50.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Green/Yellow) 6491B50
SC-10 30057811 70.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Brown) 6491B70
SC-10 30057810 70.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Black) 6491B70
SC-10 30980060 70.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Blue) 6491B70
SC-10 30057812 70.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Grey) 6491B70
SC-10 30980061 70.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Green/Yellow) 6491B70
SC-11 30057815 95.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Brown) 6491B95
SC-11 30057813 95.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Black) 6491B95
SC-11 30057814 95.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Blue) 6491B95
SC-11 30057817 95.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Grey) 6491B95
SC-11 30057816 95.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Green/Yellow) 6491B95
SC-12 30056666 120.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Green/Yellow) 6491B120
SC-13 30056667 150.0 mm² stranded Copper LSZH (Green/Yellow) 6491B150
16.1.2 Surface Wiring Cables: Low Smoke Zero Halogen (LSZH) insulated LSZH sheathed (twin and
earth) to BS 7211
Plain annealed copper conductor to BS EN 60228, Low Smoke Zero Halogen (LSZH) insulated one,
two or three cores laid flat with an uninsulated circuit protective conductor and LSZH sheathed white.
450/750 volts grade to BS 7211. Acid gas emission to BS EN 60754-1, BS EN 60754-2, smoke emission
to BS EN 61034-2, EN 60332-1-1, EN 60332-1-2.
Ref SAP Description Supplier Code
SW-01 30980074 1.5 mm2, 2-core and earth (Blue/Brown) 6242B 1.5
SW-03 30980075 2.5 mm2, 2-core and earth (Blue/Brown) 6242B 2.5
Technical Specification for General Wiring Cables CAB-03-036
Issue 6
© SP Power Systems Limited  Page 15 of 21
Internal Use Internal Use Internal Use Internal Use
16.1.3 Surface Wiring Cables: PVC single core, double insulated
Plain annealed stranded circular copper conductor, single core, PVC insulated, Ref 6181Y. 300/500
volts grade to BS 6004. Brown/White or Blue/White. Flame propagation to EN 60332-1-1, EN 60332-1-
2.
Ref SAP Code Description Supplier Code
MC-01 30038304 37/2.03 120 mm2 Grey/Brown Double Insulated PVC 6181Y120 37/2.03
MC-02 30038303 37/2.03 120 mm2 Grey/Blue Double Insulated PVC 6181Y120 37/2.03
MC-03 30038301 19/2.14 70 mm2 Grey/Brown Double Insulated PVC 6181Y70 19/2.14
MC-04 30038302 19/2.14 70 mm2 Grey/Blue Double Insulated PVC 6181Y70 19/2.14
MC-05 30038300 19/1.53 35 mm2 Grey/Brown Double Insulated PVC 6181Y35 19/1.53
MC-06 30038299 19/1.53 35 mm2 Grey/Blue Double Insulated PVC 6181Y35 19/1.53
MC-07 30038297 19/1.35 25 mm2 Grey/Brown Double Insulated PVC 6181Y25 19/1.35
MC-08 30038298 19/1.35 25 mm2 Grey/Blue Double Insulated PVC 6181Y25 19/1.35
MC-09 30038296 19/1.35 25 mm2 Brown/Brown Double Insulated PVC 6181Y25 19/1.35
MC-10 30038295 19/1.35 25 mm2 Blue/Blue Double Insulated PVC 6181Y25 19/1.35
MC-11 30038274 7/1.70 16 mm2 Grey/Brown Double Insulated PVC 6181Y16 7/1.70
MC-12 30038273 7/1.70 16 mm2 Grey/Blue Double Insulated PVC 6181Y16 7/1.70
MC-13 30038272 7/1.70 16 mm2 Brown/Brown Double Insulated PVC 6181Y16 7/1.70
MC-14 30038271 7/1.70 16 mm2 Blue/Blue Double Insulated PVC 6181Y16 7/1.70
MC-15 30038270 7/1.35 10 mm2 Grey/Brown Double Insulated PVC 6181Y10 7/1.35
MC-16 30038269 7/1.35 10 mm2 Grey/Blue Double Insulated PVC 6181Y10 7/1.35
MC-17 30038306 7/1.35 10 mm2 Brown/Brown Double Insulated PVC 6181Y10 7/1.35
MC-18 30038305 7/1.35 10 mm2 Blue/Blue Double Insulated PVC 6181Y10 7/1.35
MC-19 30057809 7/1.04 6.0 mm2 Grey/Brown Double Insulated PVC 6181Y6 7/1.04